DRAFT RESOLUTION APPENDIX 9

COUNCIL TAX 2021/22

The Council is recommended to resolve as follows:

1. That it be noted that on 14 December 2020 the Council (agreed under
delegation) calculated the Council Tax Base for 2021/22

(@) for the whole district as 36,356.10 [Item T in the formula in Section 31B
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the Act)];
and

(b)  for dwellings in those parts of its district to which one or more special
items relates as listed below:

Area Tax Base
Unparished area of Market Harborough 8,713.40
Area Tax Base
Parish of

Allexton 39.9
Arnesby 165.4
Ashby Magna 163.4
Ashby Parva 115.8
Billesdon 426.5
Bitteswell with Bittesby 243.0
Blaston 28.1
Bringhurst 23.9
Broughton Astley 3,276.2
Bruntingthorpe 174.9
Burton Overy 154.9
Carlton Curlieu 20.1
Catthorpe 76.7
Claybrooke Magna 251.7
Claybrooke Parva 84.6
Cold Newton 23.7
Cotesbach 103.7
Cranoe 16.9
Drayton 82.6




Area Tax Base

Dunton Bassett 312.6
East Langton 175.6
East Norton 48.3
Fleckney 1,585.2
Foxton 214.0
Frisby 13.3
Frolesworth 136.0
Gaulby 79.0
Gilmorton 539.5
Glooston 35.9
Goadby 48.1
Great Bowden 619.2
Great Easton 340.0
Great Glen 1,801.1
Gumley 66.5
Hallaton 268.2
Horninghold 48.5
Houghton-on-the-Hill 710.4
Hungarton 131.3
Husbands Bosworth 533.6
lllston-on the-Hill 91.0
Keyham 71.3
Kibworth Beauchamp 1,815.3
Kibworth Harcourt 867.4
Kimcote and Walton 276.4
Kings Norton 34.3
Knaptoft 23.5
Laughton 47.7
Launde 13.9
Leire 278.9
Little Stretton 58.5
Loddington 35.2
Loweshby 35.6
Lubenham 532.9
Lutterworth 3,649.4
Marefield 10.7
Medbourne 230.2
Misterton 201.4
Mowsley 128.5
Nevill Holt 25.4
North Kilworth 318.6




Area Tax Base
Noseley 15.1
Owston 55.0
Peatling Magna 103.8
Peatling Parva 91.7
Rolleston 39.1
Saddington 136.5
Scraptoft 973.3
Shangton 51.1
Shawell 925
Shearshy 115.3
Skeffington 112.3
Slawston 73.9
Smeeton Westerby 157.9
South Kilworth 232.0
Stockerston 21.0
Stonton Wyville 14.7
Stoughton 171.1
Swinford 268.5
Theddingworth 100.9
Thorpe Langton 111.4
Thurnby 1,433.5
Tilton-the-Hill 276.0
Tugby and Keythorpe 178.9
Tur Langton 109.1
Ullesthorpe 433.1
Welham 21.6
West Langton 53.6
Westrill and Starmore 1.7
Willoughby Waterleys 146.2
Wistow-cum-Newton 1154
Withcote 12.1
36,356.10
2. Calculate that the Council Tax Requirement for the Council’s own purposes

for 2021/22 (excluding Parish precepts) is £6,288,515



That the following amounts be calculated by the Council for the year 2021/22
in accordance with new Sections 31 to 36 of the Act:

(a) £33,805,567 being the aggregate of the amounts which the
Council estimates for the items set out in Section
31A (2) of the Act taking into account all precepts
iIssued to it by Parish Councils.

(b) £25,477,893 being the aggregate of the amounts which the
Council estimates for the items set out in Section
31A (3) of the Act.

(c) £8,327,674 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a)
above exceeds the aggregate of 3(b) above,
calculated by the Council, in accordance with
Section 31A (4) of the Act, as its Council Tax
Requirement for the year including special
expenses items and Parish precepts. (Item R in the
formula in Section 31B of the Act).

(d) £229.0600 being the amount at 3(c) above (Item R) divided by
the amount at 1(a) above (Item T), calculated by the
Council, in accordance with Section 31B of the Act,
as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year
(Average Band D Council Tax including special
expense items and Parish precepts).

(e) £2,609,909 being the aggregate amount of all special items
(special expense items of the Council and Parish
precepts) referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act.

() £157.2700 being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given
by dividing the amount at 3(e) above by Item T (1(a)
above), calculated by the Council, in accordance
with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount
of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those
parts of its areas to which no special item relates.
(Band D Council Tax for general expenses only
excludes special expenses items and Parish
precepts)



(g) Basic Amount of Council Tax by Parish 2021/22 (£)

Area Band D
£
Market Harborough 209.26
Allexton 188.97
Arnesby 244.94
Ashby Magna 208.68
Ashby Parva 200.39
Billesdon 192.32
Bitteswell with Bittesby 249.64
Blaston 168.98
Bringhurst 245.97
Broughton Astley 262.05
Bruntingthorpe 183.57
Burton Overy 237.50
Carlton Curlieu 157.27
Catthorpe 157.27
Claybrooke Magna 197.75
Claybrooke Parva 215.78
Cold Newton 157.27
Cotesbach 188.79
Cranoe 157.27
Drayton 202.67
Dunton Bassett 198.50
East Langton 190.27
East Norton 157.27
Fleckney 248.31
Foxton 202.74
Frisby 157.27
Frolesworth 194.03
Gaulby 157.27
Gilmorton 229.10
Glooston 157.27
Goadby 167.67
Great Bowden 220.67
Great Easton 210.50
Great Glen 272.93
Gumley 190.35
Hallaton 254.05
Horninghold 167.58
Houghton 208.11




Area Band D
£
Hungarton 231.25
Husbands Bosworth 279.08
lliston 199.97
Keyham 201.14
Kibworth Beauchamp 213.72
Kibworth Harcourt 210.71
Kimcote & Walton 199.73
Kings Norton 157.27
Knaptoft 157.27
Laughton 157.27
Launde 157.27
Leire 202.09
Little Stretton 174.36
Loddington 157.27
Loweshy 157.27
Lubenham 199.49
Lutterworth 284.87
Marefield 157.27
Medbourne 215.65
Misterton 265.69
Mowsley 219.53
Neville Holt 230.10
North Kilworth 213.92
Noseley 157.27
Owston & Newbold 157.27
Peatling Magna 181.58
Peatling Parva 157.27
Rolleston 157.27
Saddington 192.55
Scraptoft 253.84
Shangton 157.27
Shawell 183.65
Shearsby 270.54
Skeffington 200.01
Slawston 157.27
Smeeton Westerby 211.10
South Kilworth 221.76
Stockerston 157.27
Stonton Wyville 157.27
Stoughton 206.66




(h)

Area Band D
£
Swinford 229.53
Theddingworth 192.89
Thorpe Langton 157.27
Thurnby & Bushby 237.38
Tilton 207.99
Tugby 224.96
Tur Langton 245.11
Ullesthorpe 188.99
Welham 157.27
West Langton 157.27
Westrill & Starmore 157.27
Willoughby Waterleys 219.21
Wistow 165.94
Withcote 157.27

being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 3(f) above the
amounts of the special item or items relating to dwellings in those parts of
the Council’s area mentioned above divided in each case by the amount
at 1(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(3)
of the Act, as the basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings
in those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate.

Calculation of Basic Amounts of Council Tax by parish for Different
Valuation Bands

The amounts shown in Appendix 9 Table A attached being the amounts
given by multiplying the amounts at 3(g) above by the number which, in
the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings
listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that
proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated
by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the
amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of categories of
dwellings listed in different valuation bands.



That it be noted for the year 2021/22 the major precepting authorities have
issued precepts to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local
Government Finance Act 1992, as amended, for each category of
dwellings in the Council’s area as indicated in the table below:

Precepting Authority Valuation Bands (£)
Leicestershire County A 835.20 | E 1,531.20
Council (Main Element) B 97440 | F 1,809.60
C 1,113.60 | G 2,088.00
D 1,252.80 | H 2,505.60
Leicestershire County A 105.32 | E 193.09
Council (Adult Social Care B 122.88 | F 228.20
Element) C 14043 | G 263.31
D 15798 | H 315.97
Leicestershire County A 940.52 | E 1,724.29
Council (Total) B 1,097.28 | F 2,037.80
(Main Element plus Adult Social C 1,254.03 | G 2,351.31
Care Element) D 1,410.78 | H 2,821.57
Police & Crime A 16549 | E 303.39
Commissioner B 193.07 | F 358.55
C 220.65| G 413.72
D 248.23 | H 496.46
Leicester, Leicestershire & A 46.19 | E 84.69
Rutland Combined Fire B 53.89 | F 100.09
Authority C 6159 | G 115.48
D 69.29 | H 138.58

That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at
3(h) and 4 above, the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of
the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended, hereby sets the
amounts set out in Table B as the amounts of Council Tax for the year
2020/21 for each part of its area and for each of the categories of
dwelling shown in Appendix 9 Table B.

Determines that the Council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 2021/22 is
not excessive in accordance with the principles approved under Section
527B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended.

As the billing authority, the Council has not been notified by a major
precepting authority that its relevant basic amount of Council Tax for
2021/22 is excessive and that the billing authority is not required to hold
a referendum in accordance with Section 52ZK of the Local Government
Finance Act 1992, as amended.



